The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective
market risks. This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at March 31, 2021
and March 31, 2020.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of
changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company's long-term debt obligations
with floating interest rates.

The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable
rate loans and borrowings. The Company does not enter into any interest rate swaps.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates
on that portion of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the
Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as
follows:

Amount in ₹ crores

Increase / decrease

in interest rate
Effect on profit

before tax

March31,2021

INR +1% (19.83)

INR -1% 19.83

March31,2020

INR +1% (16.10)

INR -1% 16.10

Currency risk
The Group is exposed to exchange rate risk as certain portion of our revenues and expenditure
are denominated in foreign currencies. We import certain raw materials, the price of which we
are required to pay in foreign currency, which is mostly the U.S. dollars. Products that we export
are paid in foreign currency, which together acts as a natural hedge to an extent. Any
appreciation/depreciation in the value of the Rupee against U.S. dollar or other foreign
currencies would Increase/ decrease the Rupee value of debtors/ creditors.

Amount in ₹ Crores

Particulars
31st March 2021 31st March 2020